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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and: * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE - W/S Philadelphia Road, |
427’ N of the ¢/l White Marsh Boulevard - # ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10522 Philadelphia Road) : |
11% Election District o FOR
5t Council District |
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Honeygo Run Holdings, LI.C
Petitioner ¥ Case No. 06-377-SPHA

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consider of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Honeygo Run
[Toldings, LLC, through its attorneys Jennifer R. Busse, John B. Gontrum and Whiteford,
Taylor & Preston, LLP. The Petitioner requests a Special Hearing to permit passenger
vehicle parking for a business/industrial use in a residential zone, pursuant to Section
409.8.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). In addition, a series of
variances are requested from the B.C.Z.R. as follows: 1) from Section 250.4 to allow a
setback from a residential boundary of 90 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet for an

existing building in a MLL.R. zone; 2) from Section 250.6 to allow parking in an M.L.R.

zone within 0 feet of a residential boundary line in lieu of the required 25 feet; and, 3) from

i Section 1B01.B.1.e.(5) to allow a parking lot wi:,th a buffer of 10 feet and a setback of 10 feet,

| in lieu of the required 50-foot buffer and 75-foot| setback. The subject property and

1
¢

| requested relief are more particularly described on tﬂe color-rendered site plan, which *fvvas

.

submitted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s ﬁxhibit 1.



Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner were Murray

DeMuth, representative of Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC, property ownet/Petitioner,
i !

James E. Matis, I’.E. of Matis, Warfield Consulting Engineers, the consultant who prepared

the site plan, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorﬁey for the Petitioner. Mr. William

Jones of the Baltimore County Department of Economic Devc—:lol:r)ment also appeared in
support of the Petitions. There were no Protestants or other interested persons preéent
and the hearing proceeded on a proffer from counsel for Petitioners, John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, supplemented by comments from Mr. Jones.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is located on
the north side of Philadelphia Road approximately 420 feet northeast of Maryland Route
43 and across Philadelphia Road from the entrance ramp to Maryland Route 43. To the
rear and north side of the site is the rubble landfill operated by Honeygo Run Reclamation
Company, and property located in front of a portion of the site along Philadelphia Road is
zoned ML.L. and M.L.R. The property directly across Philadelphia Road from the subject
property is zoned D.R. 5.5, but is vacant and is owned either by the State of Maryland or
by Baltimore County as part of the access to Maryland Route 43. The property directly to
the south of the subject site is zoned M.L.R. and D.'R‘ 5.5. The D.R. 5.5 zoned property,
however, is owned by the State of Maryland and used as a construction staging and

storage area for the Department of Transportation. ﬁee Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2.



The property itself consists of 6.8 acres of ground. Approximately 6 acres is zoned
M.L.R. and the balance along the Philadelphia Rc;ad frontage is zoned D.R. 5.5. :The
property is improved by a building, which serves as an office, manufacturing and
warehouse facility for the tenant Rockwell Collins, a noted defense contractor. The
additional parking is requested to accommodate the tenant’s desire to expand. A copy of
a memorandum from Mr. David Ianucci, the Director of the Baltimore County Director of
Economic Development was submitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 in support of this
expansion and the Petitioner’s requests. Mr. William Jones further commented on the
importance of this industry to Baltimore County and in support of the desired expansion.

The Petitioner proposes to locate a parking atea in front of its building in both: the
M.L.R. and D.R. 5.5 zones. The first variance to be addressed is the variance from Section
250.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the existing building to be setback ninety (90’) feet in lieu of
the required one hundred feet (100°) from the D.R. 5.5 zoning line. The zoning regulations
are clear that the setback is from the zoning line and not from a lot line. In this case,
however, the setback is purely from the internal zoning line as shown on Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1. The building is located more than one hundred feet (100") from any other

U fresidentially zoned property.

Apparently this setback issue arose as a result of the digital mapping that occurred

during the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Map process. Prior to that time, zoning miaps
\ .

A .H'were not drawn by computers but by human hand on a 200’ to 1” scale map. It should be



noted that ten feet (10") on such a map would be one-twentieth (1/20%) of an inch, barely
the width of a pencil line. There appeats to have been no intent to violate the setback
regulations when the building was placed on the ilot; it is just that the accurate dig:ital
zoning maps have created a precise location of the zoning lines.

In any event it is clear that the residential zone line in this particular instance has
lost much of its significance. It is indeed a unique situation to have a property where the
residential zone line does not indicate any residential usage. The placement of the line
simply creates a situation where this property would, but for the variances, be treated
differently from all of the surrounding properties, which are either zoned for industrial
purposes or are zoned residential and used by governmental entities for transportation
and storage yard uses.

Similarly, the variance request from Section 250.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit parking
within zero (0) feet of a residential boundary line in lieu of the required twenty-five (25}
feet also seems purely driven by the location of the zoning line within the boundaries of
the subject property. No property on either side of this one site is impacted, based on the
zoning and uses of those sites. It would make little sense to grant the special hearing

o ‘request to allow parking in the residential zone to support the building in the ML.L.R. zone

' and then set back the parking in the M.L.R. zone twenty-five (25) from the residential

Ny - .
E?\F : parking. | |




Based on the proffered testimony and the exhibits I find that the property does

indeed have unique characteristics which create a practical difficulty in the strict

adherence to the setback requirements stated above. The zoning requests are generated

by a zoning line that makes no difference to the usage of surrounding properties, for fhey
are already used for non-residential purposes, yet based on its positioning within the
subject property only impacts the usage of this one property. The location of the zoning
line within the property and the relationship of the iproposed uses and the zoning lin:e to

other properties creates a situation where the strict imposition of the zoning regulations

on this site would provide results different from that in other similarly zoned properties.

The creation of a practical difficulty unwarranted by the surrounding conditions and the

impact on adjacent propetties, or lack thereof, justifies the granting of the variances.

The third variance requested is from the residential transition area requirements of
the B.C.Z.R. A residential transition area is created if there are certain types of dwellings

within 150 feet of the tract boundary or if there is an adjacent vacant lot less than two (2)
acres in size that could sustain a dwelling (B.C.Z.R. Section 1B01B.1.b.). In this case the
residential transition area is generated by the state owned parcels across Philadelphia

Rqad from the subject site and also by the State Higﬂway Commission property located to

{
0 j |
| thle southwest of the subject site. None of the properties is in residential use, and indeed,

|
!

o .‘
() S |
e State Highway Commission property is being used as a contractor’s site. The Office of

ANy
T?'II s \ |
3 O Mlanning in its comments concurs that there is no need to impose a residential transition




area buffer or setback on the property provided élandscaping in accordance with, the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual and approved by the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect is provided on the site.  Subject to the imposition of the requested conditions
this variance also is justified and is not injurious tu:") the public health, safety or general
welfare.

Finally, as indicated above, the testimony and exhibits amply justify the granting of
the special hearing request for parking in the D.R. 5.5 zone to support the building in the
ML.L.R. zone. The proposal meets all the requirements of Section 409.8.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R.
These requirements are specifically addressed by Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. There can be no
doubt that granting the special hearing request would not be injurious to the health, safety
or general welfare of the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this % day of March, 2006, that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit passenger

vehicle parking for a business/industrial use in a residential zone, pursuant to Section

409.8.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby

{' GRANTED: and,

f ;) s nI i y
\\\C\b ; IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the

Raltimore County Zoning Regulations as follows: 1)ifrom Section 250.4 to allow a setback




from a residential boundary of 90 feet in lieu of ithe required 100 feet for an existing
! .

building in a M.L.R. zone; 2) from Section 250.6 to allow parking in an M.L.R. zone within
0 feet of a residential boundary line in lieu of the required 25 feet; and, 3) from Section

1B01.B.1.e.(5) to allow a parking lot with a buffer of 10 feet and a setback of 10 feet, in lieu

of the required 50-foot buffer and 75-foot setback, in‘accordance with the site plan marked

as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30 day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) Vegetative screening shall be provided between the proposed parking
lot expansion and the Philadelphia Road frontage. The Petitioner shall
submit a landscape plan complying with the goals and objectives of
the Landscape Manual to Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape
Architect, for his approval prior to applying for any building permit.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-01 of the

Baltimore County Code.

Zonir}gmissioner
For Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANRND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I1I
County Executive March 23} 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
W/S Philadelphia Road, 427’ N of the ¢/l White Marsh Boulevard

(10522 Philadelphia Road)
11" Blection District — 5™ Council District

Honeygo Run Holdings, LL.C - Petitioners
Case No. 06-377-SPHA

Dear Ms. Busse & Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

WIW:bjs ~ for Baltimore Counly

cc:  Mr. Murray DeMuth, Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
100 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. James S. Matis, Magis-Warfield, 10540 York Road, Suite M, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030

Mr. William Jones, Department of Economic Development
People's Counsel; Casg File |

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Marylaﬁd 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | 'ax 410-887-3408
www,baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 10552 Philadelph ia Road
which is presently zoned MLR, DR 5,5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

See Attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

[We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

I the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
Name - Type or Print Naine - Type or Py E’ﬂ
By: ’

Signature Signatlire
Charles McMahon, ﬁ;ée President
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
410 825-0545

L00 W. Pennsylvania Ave

Attorney For Petitionet:
dress Telephone No.
Jennifer R. Busse MMTWOWSOH, MD 21204
City State Zip Code

Name - Type or Print

OFFICE USE ONLY

}r ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING Lﬂ&?

—— '
i Representative to be Contacted:
Signature L/
Whiteford,Taylor & Preston Jennifer R. Busse

Company Name
4% 1218 W. Pennsylvania Ave 410 832-2077 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave, 410 832-2077
Pl *T dre , Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
< fpoy 1204 Towson, MD 21204 _
(- ;l owson, MD 212 State Zip Code City - . State Zip Code
& S

E].;EI'I ‘: =

YC j No. ‘Q_G | 327 g {\l‘A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -

- 1 | .

%}3 i | Reviewed By . O  Date __2%(}_3_'_{] é

l;fE REV /1598 : !

| ' !

@ ! |
SV B

-{:E G e

I 4 iy



Attachment to Petition for Special Hearing
|

10552 Philadelphia Road
11™ Election District
4 @™ Councilmanic District

Requested Relief

To permit passenger vehicle parking for a business/industrial use in a residential zone -
pursuani to BCZR §409.8B. |

334210
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 10552 Philadelphia Rd
which is presently zoned MLR, DR 5,5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See Attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)
To be demonstrated at hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that I'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

E} the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or ?ﬂ‘ /)/Vl -

B:i(_szlgna re

Signature
Charles McMahon, Vi
Name - Type or Print

President

Telephone No.,

Address

City State Zip Code Signature
100 W. Pennsvlvania Ave 410 825-0545
Telephone No.

Attorney For Petitioner:
i Addregs
f Z, Towson, MD 21204
’ State Zip Code

Jennifar R. Busse
J Clty

Name - Ty(e or Ryrint
/l/ T Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
~ Whitefdrd, Taylor & Preston Jennifer R, Busse
E" Cimpa ) y Name
e 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave 410 832-2077 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave 410 832-2077
e drap,‘ Telephone No. Address Telepfione No.
¢ [foyson, MD 21204 Towdon, MD 21204 ;
g Gty ! State Zip Code Cly State Zip Code
‘ OFFICE USE ONLY |

Ny

) ;
C - REV Y/16/98
.

- f i . Z
£y \Lﬁ!j ﬁ é g 7 7 §M ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __ 2 HESH
. K ?;.1._ 0‘ | — .
= UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARING vl
Reviewed By Date ‘L{_Q_é(ﬂb
|
|
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Attachment to Petition for Variance

10552 Philadelphia Road
11" Blection District

f & Councilmanic District

Reqguested Variance Relief:

1.

2.

3.

A variance from BCZR §250.4 to permit an existing building within ninety (90) feet of a
residential zone boundary in lieu of the required one hundred (100) feet.

A variance from BCZR §250.6 to permit parking within zero (0) feet of a residential
boundary line in lieu of the required twenty five (25) feel.

A variance from BCZR §1B01B.1.e.(5) to permil a parking lot with a ten (10) foot buffe:
and a ten (10) foot setback in lieu of the required fifty (50) (oot buffer and seventy {ive

(75) oot setback.



ﬁ&g" x .

?? g
E‘E”E %mm?' R %"‘W X

cmhsunwm;EHQWEmws

February 9, 2006

Description To Accompany Zoning Petition
of DR 5.5 Zoned Portion of Property Located at
NO.10552 Philadelphia Road

Baltimore County, Maryland
Election District No. 11

Beginning for the same at a point located on the west side

of Philadelphia Road, Route 7, at a point distant North 36° 47

East 420 feet +/- from the intersection of the centerlines of
Philadelphia Road, Route 7 and White Marsh Boulevard, Route 43
thence leaving Philadelphia Road and running thence,

1} North 88° 43' 26" West 58.96 feet, to a point, thence

2) North 47° 13' 48" West 67.30 feet, to a point, thence

3) by a curve to the left having a radius of 82.00 feet for an
arc length of 53 feet, mcore or less, to a point, thence

4) North 43° 36' Fast 246 feet, more or less to a point, thence

5) South 41° 27' 19" East 159 feet, more or less, to a point on

the west side of Philadelphia Road, Route 7, running thence
and binding along the west side of Philadelphia Road, Route 7/

12) South 43° 19' 22" West 173.93 feet, to the place of beginning

Containing 0.80 acres of land, more or less.

This description is intended for zonlng_purnmses only and is not
for use 1in conveyance of land. - > "

NMatis Warfield, |TNnNc.
10540 vork road » suite m
hunt valley, maryland 21030
pDhone 410-683-7004 » fax 410-683-1798
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consulting engineeers

Rev, February 9, 2006

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition
of property located at
NO.10552 Philadelphia Road

Baltimore County, Maryland
Election District No. 11

RBeginning for the same at a point located on the west side

of Philadelphia Road, Route 7, at a point distant North 36° 47°'
East 420 feet +/- from the intersection of the centerlines of
Philadelphia Road, Route 7 and White Marsh Boulevard, Route 43
thence leaving Philadelphia Rcocad and running thence,

1) North 88° 43' 26" West 58.96 feet, to a point, thence

2) North 47° 13' 48" West 67.30 feet, to a point, thence

3) by a curve to the left having a radius of 82.00 feet for an
arc length of 119.10 feet, to a point, thence

4) North 48° 27' 28" West 350.00 feet, to a point, thence
5) North 41° 32' 32" East 547.00 feet, to a point, thence

6) North 74° 17' 33" West 251.41 feet, to a point on the south

side of Silver Spring Road, thence binding along the south side
of Silver Spring Rcad the two following courses viz:

7) by a curve to the right having a radius of 640.00 feet for an
arc length of 243,83 feet, to a point, and

8) South 12° 41' 20" East 65.13 feet, to a polint, thence leaving
sald Silver Spring Road and running thence

9) South 54° 27' 51" West 181.65 feet, to a point, thence

10) South 49° 02' 12" West 136.94 feet, to a point, thence

Matis Warfield, Inc.
10540 vork road = suite m
Hunt valley, maryland 21030
Dhone 410-683-7004 » fax 410-683-1798




11) South 41° 27' 19" East 201.85 feet, to a point on the west

side of Philadelphia Road, Route 7, running thence and binding
along the west side of Philadelphia Road, Route 7

12) South 43° 19' 22" West 173.93 feet, to the place of beginning

Containing 6.80 acres of land, more or less.

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and is not
for use in conveyance of land.

NMatis Warfield, Inc.
10540 vork road » sdite m

hunt valley, maryviand 21030
phone 410-683-7004 » fax 410-683-1798
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Tha Zoning Comntlssloner of Baltimore Gounty, by
authorlty of the Zoenlng Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County wil hold a public hearlng In Towson, Maryland on
the property itentitied heraln as follows: .

Gase: #08-377-SPHA

10552 Phlladaiphla Road

Wast slde of Phlladeiphla Road, 427 feot notth of

White Marsh:Boulevard

11th Electlon District - 5th Counclimanic District

Legal Owner(s): Honaygo Run Holdlngs, LLC, by

Chares McMahon, Vios-Presldest
Speclal Heasinp: 10 permlt passenger vehlcle parking for
a busingss/Industrlal uge in a resldentlal zone,

Variance: to Farmit an existing bullding within ninety feet
of a resldentlal zona houndary In lleu of the required one
hundred fest and 1o permlt parking within zero feet of a
restdenttal boundary line In- lisu of the raguirad twanty-
five feet and to permit a parking lot with a ten foot buffer

and a ten foot setback In Hou of the raquired fifly foot

huffer and sevehty-five foot sethack,

Hearlng: Friday, March 17, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. In Hoom
407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue,
Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11i
- Zaning Commisslonar for Baltimare Gounty
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are Handlcapped Accassible; for
spoclal accommodations Please Contact the Zoning
Commlssloner's Office at (410) 887-3BGE.

(2) For Information concorning tha Flle and/or Hearing,
- Contact the Zening Review Offlce at (410) 887-3361.
3/029 Mar., 2 S ___B5Bo6

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

22| sl

—————

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first ptiblication appearing

on ;%L;-l ,ZUOb .

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

3 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

.J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

U TIYERTISING



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 2, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jen Busse, Esq. (410-832-2000)
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE, OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-377-SPHA

10552 Philadelphia Road

West side of Philadelphia Road, 427 feet north of White Marsh Boulevard

11th Election District, Sth Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC, by Charles McMahon, Vice-President

Special Hearing to permit passenger vehicle parking for a business/industrial use in a residential zone.

Variance to permit an existing building within ninety feet of a residential zone boundary in lieu of the
required one hundred feet and 1o permit parking within zero feet of a residential boundary line in lieu of
the required twenty-five feet and to permit a parking lot with a ten foot buffer and a ten foot setback in
lieu of the required fifty foot buffer and seventy-five foot setback.

Hearing: Friday, March 17, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
7ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OIFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING T I-I'E FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410- 887 3391. i



Department of Permits zmc!l

Dcvelupmcnt Managemcnt | Baltimore Counfty

4

Director’s Office
County Office Building
11 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353  Fax: 410-887-5708 February 21, 2006

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows;

CASE NUMBER: 06-377-SPHA

10552 Philadelphia Road

West side of Philadelphia Road, 427 feet north of White Marsh Boulemrd

11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

Lcgal Owners: Honeygo Run Holdings, L1.C, by Charles McMahon, Vice-President

Special Hearing to permit passenger vehicle parking for a business/industrial use in a residential zone.

Variance to permit an existing building within ninety feet of a residential zone boundary in lieu of the
required one hundred feet and to permit parking within zero feet of a residential boundary line in licu of
the required twenty-five feet and to permit a parking lot with a ten foot buffer and a ten foot setback in
lteu of the required {ifty foot buffer and seventy-five foot setback.

Hearing: Friday, March 17, 2006 @ 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

VL, bobeoco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:raj

C: Jennifer R. Busse, Esq., Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21204
Honeygo Run Holdings, LL.C, c/o Charles McMahon, Vice-Pres., 100 W, Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 2, 2006.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT
410-887-3868.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycied Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

he_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relatlve to’ propertg - whirH 18 tRe 's0bject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: __0 é
Petitioner: H;M%&)‘” \EJA/VL)

Address or Location: O 5957

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name:

Address: QJO (0

Telephone Number: ﬂj(} 8:5?/ ‘Z&D

Revised 2/20/98 - SClJ



Department of Permits .

Development Management Baltimore CouTnty

|
James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 6, 2006

Jennifer R. Busse

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Busse:
RE: Case Number: 06-377-SPHA, 10552 Philadelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 3, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. -

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very' truly yours,

' : 2! ] ) s
L Y - - . r St ':' " I
:’I ", R . y 'h.."'..'-"'l al o ! o

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel |
Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC Charles McMahon ']00 W. Pennsylvania Ave. Towson
21204 -'

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recyclied Paper



EC% | Office of the Fire Marshal
a/ > K %\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
(\%ﬁ* Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
A 410-887-4880
S

County Office Building, Room 111 February 24,2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsorn, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: February 20, 2006

Ttem No.: Item Numbexrs 375.fthrough 386

(i%;ﬂ r? r#‘/lr}

Pursuant to your requést, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

L,T. Roland P. Bosley dJr.
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F

cco: File

zgar printed with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www .baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: February 27, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
_ y M- .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supcrvisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiec Meeting
for February 27, 2006
Item Nos. 375, 376, 377, 378, 379, 380,
381, 382, 384, 385, and 386

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.,

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-02272006.dac
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 6, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 10522 Philadelphia Road
INFORMATION:

{tem Number: 6-377

Petitioner: Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
Zoning: MLR and DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioners request provided the following conditions are met:

1. Vegetative screening shall be provided between the proposed parking lot expansion and the
Philadelphia Road frontage.

2. Sirict compliance with provisions “A” and “B” of the Baltimore County Landscape Manual.

3. A final landscape plan shall be submitied to Avery Harden for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any building permits.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief?

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWWZACW-377.doc
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Robert L. Ehrifeh, Jr., Governor o 3 Drivenlotieel
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor ( y
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrelaty
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 2 . 17+ &?¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore Countly

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 294 JL G
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration’s right-of~way.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7.4 4Ll

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Enginieering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is !
Maryland Relay Service for fimpaired Hearing or Speech' 1.800.735.2258 Statewidc Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
10552 Philadelphia Road; W/S Philadelphia * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Road, 427° N White Marsh Blvd 5
11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 06-377-SPHA

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matler and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’ S Counsel on all correspondence aeni/

documentation {iled in the case. ,)Q OZ/W W j l IKY] rﬂg{/ /{/[d ﬂ

]’ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Ceunsel for Baltimore County

Mb L Jbﬂm U()

CARO.JL S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washinglon Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of February, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Eniry of Appearance was mailed Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210

W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED dj‘d&/ OL/ (:21 ey,

| PET]:R MAX 7IMMERMAN
FEB 2 ¢ 2006 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Pﬂl’éﬁuxy%ﬂﬂm i
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

®

SEVIN SAINT PAUL STREET 1025 CONNUEGTIGUT AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626 WASHINGTON, D G 2003G-5405
TELEPLIONE 410 347-8700 TELEPLIONE 202 6396800
ST Pr ] F
EAX. 410 7527092 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE FAK 202 3510575
TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044515 |
|
410 832-2000 I
20 COLUMBIA CORPORNTE CENTER 5 f 1317 KING STREE
10420 LEFTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY [FAX 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314.2928
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044.3528 www.wiplaw.com TELEPLIONE 703 836-5742
TENEPITONE 410 340700 IAX 703 BAG-1265

FAX 410 8840719

JENNIFER R. BUSSE ' ’ j
-
DIRECT NUMBIR f
410 BA2-2077
jbussciiwtpliow com o
E) L%

January 30, 2006

DELIVERY BY HAND
Mr. W, Carl Richards Jr.

Department of Permits and Developmeni Managemcnt
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 10552 Philadelphia Road: Petition for Variance &
Petition for Special Hearing

Dear Mr. Richards:

Enclosed please find a filing package for the above-referenced property. Specifically enclosed

are:
1. Our check in the amount of $650.00;
2. Three excculed copies of the Petition for Variance;
3, Three executed copics of the Petition for Special Hearing;
4, One zoning map;
5. Three legal descriptions; and !
0. Twelve Plans to Accompany Zoning Petition {or Variance.
Please contact me with any questions or concerns, Thank you for your cooperation in this matier.
Sing :
Terinifer/R. Busse / A’MM_ ”j
JRB:sll
Enclosures

CC: Mr. Charles E. McMahon
James E. Matis, P.E.

354214




Te | / Mfwwwxg/ w#ﬂ%%“’f&{#

A

DROP OFF PETITION > W“w g;m
06-377 SPHA : 5 s ’51%” %ﬁ;‘%‘ |
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ADDRESS SECTION 250.5, 250.6, 250.7, 7
SECTION 252 (SITE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN REQUIREMENTS) INCLUDE
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FREQUENT FLYER ATTORNEYS K=5/~ /A/
DROP OFF ZONING PETITIONS — .
POLICY PROCEDURES L 7S | NS Y

N W27 7

The following zoning policy is related to the filing of zontng petitions and is aimed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office: |

I
1. The Director of the Office of Permits and Development Management (PDM) .
allows zoning attorneys who frequently file for zoning hearings and who are
capable of filing petitions that comply with all technical aspects of the zoning
regulations and petitions filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of an appointment for review by zoning personnel.

2. Any attorney using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for
the accuracy and completeness of any such petition. In the event that the petition :
has not been filed correctly, there 'is the possibllity that another hearing will be |
required or the zoning commissioner may deny the petition due to errors or
incompleteness. All petitions filed in this manner will recejve a CUrsory review and
if necessary they will be commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing.
A corrective memo by zoning review may be placed in the hearing file to be
considered by the Hearing Officer.

3. When a petition has been dropped off by the attorney, it will only be reviewed for
very basic necessary input, logging, and distribution information.

3/22/05
JLL/rjc




'CaseNo.: 06’ 377 SPH A .

Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer l’ Protestant
No. ]
St Pran
No. 2
ARk OF
[.0CAatiop)

| Compmie TonldalaT T
MemQRANDVM - 311@)0(9

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12




" 1
. T O =
Ry, T T 0
e oS
oy - o,

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLARND

MEMORANDUM
TO: J. Joseph Credit, President & CEQO, Nottingham Properties
FROM: David Iannucci, Executive Director,
RE: Nottingham Properties/Rockwell Cnllins; Special Hearing and Variance
requests |
DATE: March 10, 2006

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLC has contacted our department on your behalf
concerning the zoning requests for this project. We understand that Nottingham Properties seeks
to expand the employee parking area at 10552 Philadelphia Road onto property contiguous to
their existing facility. The case information is:

CASE NUMBER: 06-377-SPHA Location: West side of Philadelphia Road, 427 feet north of White Marsh
Boulevard. 11th Election District Legal Owners: Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC.

Our department endorses Nottingham Properties’ request to increase parking spaces for
this site. The location at Philadelphia Road and Maryland Route 43 is an industrial and
commercial area. Existing businesses near the site include construction, manufacturing,
industrial and office facilities. Rockwell Collins is the sole tenant at this facility.

Rockwell Collins is a publicly traded manufacturer of signal intelligence equipment for
the Department of Defense, NASA, the Department of Homeland Security, and the NSA.
Rockwell is a certified contractor for the Fort Monmouth/Aberdeen Proving Grounds Base
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) project. Existing BRAC contractors like Rockwell mncrease
the opportunity of attracting additional military and government-related businesses to White
Marsh, Baltimore Crossroads@95, and Windlass Run Business Parks. 175 workers are currently

employed af this facility.

CC: Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLC.

400 Washington Avenue Mezzanine | Towson MD 21204-4665 | phone 410.887.8000 | fax 410-887-8017
www.baltimorecountyonline.info/business

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. :?
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STATE ROABS COMMSSON
1956440
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EXSTING ZOMNG DR .

PRESENT USE - VACANT

VACANT [OT LESS THAN 2 ACRES N SUE

VACWT LOTS LESS THAN 2 ACRES W
EXISTING ZONNE DR 5.5

- Property Line
Zoning Line

Existing Concrete Curb

PARCEL A
SUBIVISION OF WAYNE B. KNGHT PROPERTY

8. 67 A 139

NET° 32°32°E 547.00’

.....
[ i

Proposed Concrete Curb

Legend

s T2,
-
!"‘-"_'.:f-

NET AREA OF PROPERTY - 6.80 acres
EXISTING ZONING - MLR and DR 5.5
AREA: OF MR ZONED PROPERTY - 6.0 acre: |
AREA: OR DR 5.5 ZOMED PROPERTY- 0.80 ogres S
EXISTING USE - TWD STORY |OFFICE AND WANAUFACTURING / WAREHOUSE BULDNG -
FRST FLOOR 11,740 SF: GENERAL OFFICE - __ L
FRST FLOGR- 33,005 SF MANUFACTURING -AND- WAREHOUSE
SECOND! FLOOR ' 11,740 SF: GENERAL - OFFC | . |
PROPOSED USE - SAME WTH 9 STORY 20,000 SF ADDYTION AND ADDITIONAL PARKING -
DEEI) f = - 21726-490 R
PLAT R - PLAT SML67 FOLIO 139
AL DATE :6-20-01. REFIEMENT |PER ORC Q51400 .
ORC APPLUICATION TO BE MADE PEMBING Z0MNG DECISION

 PROPOSED - 76,565 SF/ 8.0 or.+/- = 0.29 .
BULDING COVERAGE TO MLR -ZONED OF LOT = 257 < 507 MAX
AMENITY OPEN SPACE - NONE REQUIRED
BULDING HEIGHT - 30'¢/-
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: PROVIDED N FACLITY LOCATED ONSITE.
SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACRITES - EXISTING

[ P '

Parlking Tabulation

GENERAL OFFICE 1,740 SF:@ 3.3 SP.PER(1,000 SF = 3043 SPCES
53,085 SF MAUAFACT/ WAREHOUSE @ 120 ENP.ON LARGEST SHFT = 12000 SPACES
CENERAL DFFICE 11,740 SF.@ 3.3 SP PER! 1,000 § = 3013 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING  REQUIREL | « 98.26 SPACES
TOTAL PARIGNG PROVIDED | | « 238 SPNCES
ALL PAYONG SHALL BE PERMAMENTLY STRPED ON A DURMLE O =

] | = ———

' The land used for passenger vehidle parking adjoins the ‘business involved.
¢ No loading, service or any use other than parking shellbe permitted.

R
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OWNER — PETITIONER

Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
¢ /o Nottinghamn  Propertias, Inc.
100 West Pennsytvania Avenue

10540 york road sulite rm

- . marviand 21 03C
hunt va"ﬁ%:’vna 41y0—633-—70-04

Jnd _
acsalimile 41 O-6683—-"1 798
\.';vww--m atisvwarfield.corm

| Notes:

1) Beasings (and Distance shows heron taken from plat entitled Subdivision of Woyne mghtdam June 8, 1095 mimmmﬂhtmrﬂ m&m T
-Z)Tlié pldﬁfﬂmpwoﬂymd shalinot be used for conveyance of dond. = BT oL DEEE

| ¢ g .

4% . f: 4

0. . Ay condiions not listed which, in the judgmentiof the Zoning Commissionsy, are necesssry fo eneure thatthe
parking fackity willnot be detrimentalto adjacent properties witbe adhered 1o. A

5007 TO PERMIT PASSENGER VEHIGLE PAR
_USE IN A RESIDENTIAL ZOME PER' SECTK

A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TJO SE
WITHIN 90 (NINETY FIVE) FEET OF Al
REQUIRRD 100 (ONE HUNDRED) FEET.

A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TO SECTION 1B01B.1.e.(5)TO PERMIT
PARKING LOT WITH A 10 (TEN) FOOT BUFFER AND A/ 10 (TEN) FOOT

A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TD SECTION 250.6 TO FERMIT PARKING WITHIN
0 ZERO) FEET OF A RESIDENTIAL ZDNE BOUNDARY LINE IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 25 (TWENTY RVE) FEET. -

shalbe located as to reflect rays away from adjoining residential arees and public streets and shalibe
- | al only from dusk to 11:00 PM. | |

e, The parking amangement and vehicular access willbe as shown hereon. o :
i, The parking amea shellbe operated, maintained: and ullized betwesn the hourg of 6:00 AM 1o 11: 00 PM, 7 days a week
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A
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RED 50 FOOT BUFFER AND 75 FOOT SETBACK.
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Site Data

NET AREA OF PROPERTY - 6.80 acres
EXISTING ZONING - MLR ond DR 5.5
AREA OF MLR ZONED PROPERTY - 6.0 acres
AREA OR DR 5.5 ZONED PROPERTY- 0.80 acres
EXISTING USE - TWO STORY OFFICE AND MANAUFACTURING / WAREHOUSE BUILDING

FIRST FLOOR 11,740 SF GENERAL OFFICE

FIRST FLOOR- 33,085 SF MANUFACTURING AND WAREHOUSE

SECOND FLOOR 11,740 SF GENERAL OFFICE
PROPOSED USE - SAME WITH 1 STORY 20,000 SF ADDITION AND ADDITIONAL PARKING
DEED REFERENCE - 21726-490
PLAT REFERENCE - PLAT SM.67 FOLIO 139
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL - 1ST AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

APPROVAL DATE 6-20-01. REFINEMENT PER DRC 031401
FURTHER DRC APPLICATION TO BE MADE PENDING ZONING DECISION
ZONING HISTORY: NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING APPLICATIONS FOR THIS SITE
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER - 2200024391
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5
FLOOR AREA RATIO:
PERMITTED - 0.6
PROPOSED - 76,565 SF/ 6.0 ac.+/- = 0.29

BUILDING COVERAGE TO MLR ZONED PORTION OF LOT = 257 < 507 MAX
AMENITY OPEN SPACE - NONE REQURED
BUILDING HEIGHT - 30'+/-
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: PROVIDED IN FACILITY LOCATED ONSITE.
PUBLIC WATER FACILITIES - EXISTING

WATER AND SEWER DESIGNATIONS: W-1and S-3

PRIOR COMMERCIAL PERMITS: UNKNOWN

- SIGNAGE - NO SIGNAGE PROPOSED AT THIS TIME. ANY FUTURE SIGNAGE TO COMPLY
= YATH-SECTON-456-BCZR-AND-ALL ZONING SIGN POLICES:~ - ~
FLOOD PLAN - THIS SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOGDPLAN,

ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE THE OFFSTREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE ERECTED

THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

Parking Tabulation
PARKING REQUIRED:

SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES - EXISTING ONSITE, PUBLIC SEWER TG BE CONNECTED WHEN AVALABLE

AS TO REFLECT LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND PUBLIC STREETS.

FIRST FLOOR

GENERAL OFFICE 11,740 SF @ 3.3 SP.PER 1,000 SF = 39.13 SPACES
53,085 SF MANUAFACT/ WAREHOUSE @ 120 EMP.ON LARGEST SHIFT - 120.0D SPACES
SECOND FLOOR

GENERAL OFFICE 11,740 SF @ 3.3 SP PER 1,060 SF = 39.13 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 198.26 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED ' =238 SPACES

ALL PARKING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STRIPED ON A DURABLE AND
DUST FREE SURFACE

Conditions for Parking in Residential Zone

10540 yvorlkk road
hunt valley, marylan
rhonmne 410-6
facsimile 41 0-6

www.matiswarfie

2) This plat is for zoning purposes only and shalinot be used for conveyance of fand.
Honeygo Run Holdings, LLC
c /o Nottingham Properties, Inc.
100 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-825—-0545

- a. iThe land used for passenge‘r vehicle parking adjoins the business involved.
@ b. {Only passenger vehicles, excluding buses, may use the parking facility.
T c: :No loading, service orany use other than parking shallbe permitted.
T@@&i T — | 4 Lighting shallbe located as to reflect rays away from adjoining residential areas and public streets and shall be
V‘% operational only from dusk to 11:00 PM.
@ —_— e. .The parking arrangement and vehicular access willbe as shown hereon.
@ VACINT 1OTS 1ESS THIN 2 ACRES W SUF I The park?r?g areaghallbe o.perz_ated, mgjntained and utilizgd between_ the hours of 6:00 AM to 11: 00 PM, 7 days a week.
B LXSTING Z0MNG DR 5.5 g. ‘Any conditions not listed which, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner, are necessary to ensure that the
PRESENT USE - VACANT : parking facility will not be detrimentalto adjacent properties willbe adhered io.
\ ‘
\ \
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P[/[I%E{ﬁ PLAT 1678 1%59—75 Lor 7?75 A SPECIAL HEARING IS REQUESTED PURSUANT TO SECTION
STATE OF MARYLAND STATE OF WARYLAND ‘ mr’g‘[ AOF MARYLAND %{?ggcg‘wr‘ Lor 2 ! — , .
7988-317 J968-11 S 1986-317 oA 1088731 PIAT 18-78 500.7 TO' PERMIT PASSENGER VEHICLE PARKING FOR A BUSINESS /INDUSTRIAL
BA T/A%E}E_ lgg!//W Y \I USE IN A RESIDENTIAL ZONE PER SECTION 409.8B
\l A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TO SECTION 2504 TO PERMIT AN EXISTING BUILDING
WITHIN 90 (NINETY FIVE) FEET OF A RESIDENTIAL ZONE BOUNDARY IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 100 (ONE HUNDRED) FEET.
\ \ l A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TO SECTION 1B01B.1.e.(5) TO PERMIT
PLAN PARKING LOT WITH A 10 (TEN) FOOT BUFFER AND A 10 (TEN) FOOT
SETBACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FOOT BUFFER AND 75 FOOT SETBACK.
S0 0 50" 100" }
e e — A VARIANCE 1S REQUESTED TO SECTION 250.6 TO PERMIT PARKING WITHIN
1" - 50'-0O¢ ‘\f\\ 0 (ZERO) FEET OF A RESIDENTIAL ZONE BOUNDARY LINE IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 25 (TWENTY FIVE) FEET.
DATE ISSUE
Notes: o . ‘ 12706 FOR FILNG _ Plat To Accompany Zoning Petition
OWNER — PETITI ONER 1) Bearings and Distance shown heron taken from piat entitled Subdivision of Wayne Knight dated June 8,1995 and recorded in Plat Book 67 Page 139 2-09-06 REVISED FOR FILING for Sp ecial Hearin g an d Variances

No. 10552 Philadelphia Road

Lot 1 Plat 67 - 139

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 7 ' ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 11
SCALE: 1" = 50’ , PETITIONER’S COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 5

EXHIBIT NO. / QL Do~ D377-30
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